

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: 1D20-_____

L.T. Case No. 2020-CA-001450

RECEIVED, 09/10/2020 12:50:39 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

RON DESANTIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Florida; RICHARD CORCORAN, in his official capacity as Florida Commissioner of Education; FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and FLORIDA BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendant–Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, STEFANIE BETH MILLER; LADARA ROYAL; MINDY FESTGE; VICTORIA DUBLINOHENJES; ANDRES HENJES; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, INC.; AND NAACP FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE,

Plaintiff–Respondents.

Petition for Review of Order in Consolidated Cases Pending in the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida

DEFENDANTS’ PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BASIS FOR INVOKING THE COURT’S JURISDICTION.....	2
III. FACTS ON WHICH PETITIONERS RELY	8
A. The Governor and State Department of Education Issue Emergency Orders to Address the COVID-19 Pandemic.....	8
B. Two Groups of Plaintiffs Sue to Challenge the Emergency Order Under the Florida Constitution’s Education Clause.	14
IV. NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	18
V. ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	18
A. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Their Claims Against the State Defendants.....	18
B. Questions About the Constitutional “Safety” or “Security” of Florida’s Public Schools Are Non-Justiciable Political Questions.	23
C. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by Florida’s Constitutional Separation of Powers.....	28
VI. CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE(S)

Cases

In re Abbott,
954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020).....32

Bellefleur v. DeSantis,
No. 2020-CA-001467 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. filed July 19, 2020)*passim*

Certain Named & Unnamed Non-Citizen Children & Their Parents v. Texas,
448 U.S. 1327, 1333 (Powell, Circuit Justice 1980)9

Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F,
589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)29

Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.,
262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019)*passim*

Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.,
232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....*passim*

Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles,
680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)*passim*

Corcoran v. Geffin,
250 So. 3d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)32

Fla. Educ. Ass’n (FEA) v. DeSantis,
No. 2020-CA-001450 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. filed July 20, 2020).....*passim*

Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc.,
81 So. 3d 465, 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) (en banc)26

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....32

Nedeau v. Gallagher,
851 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)19

<i>Orr v. Trask</i> , 464 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1985)	33
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	28, 32
<i>Sch. Bd. of Collier Cty. v. Fla. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 279 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	30, 31
<i>Solares v. City of Miami</i> , 166 So. 3d 887 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	19

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	1, 14
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.	8, 29
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. IX, § 2, Fla. Const.....	29

Statutes

Ch. 252, Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 252.36, Fla. Stat.	8, 29
§ 1001.10, Fla. Stat.	27
§ 1011.61, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 1011.62, Fla. Stat.	13

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Educ. Emergency Order No. 2020-EO-01 (Mar. 23, 2020)	9
Dep’t of Educ. Emergency Order No. 2020-EO-06 (July 7, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Div. Emergency Mgmt. Emergency Order No. 20-004	8
Executive Order No. 20-52 (Mar. 9, 2020).....	8, 29
Executive Order No. 20-112 (Apr. 29, 2020)	9

Executive Order No. 20-114 (May 8, 2020)	8
Executive Order No. 20-139 (June 3, 2020)	9
Executive Order No. 20-166 (July 7, 2020).....	8
Executive Order No. 20-213 (Sept. 4, 2020)	8
Executive Order No. 20-214 (Sept. 4, 2020)	9
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310	2
Fla. Admin. Code R. 6A-1.0451	13
Fla. Dep’t of Educ., Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) General Instructions 2019-20	13
